Canada-Global Rating Scale (C-GRYS)
PROVINCIAL ENDOSCOPY PATIENT

EXPERIENCE SURVEY (PEPES) RESULTS

ALL SITES ACROSS ALBERTA

April 2021 - June 2021

Surveys were handed out to all patients who received services during this time period. For any questions about

this survey, please contact endoquality@ahs.ca
Number of
respondents

DEMOGRAPHICS
GENDER

Male N 756 (50%)
Female [N 740 (499%)

Other 0 (0%)
no answer | 21 (1%)

AGE
18-30 | 24 (2%)
31-39 [ 55 (4%)
40-49 [ 126 (8%)
50-74 | 176 (78%)
75+ [ 127 (8 %)
no answer | 9 (1%)

EDUCATION
< high school . 109 (7%)
High school [ 445 (29%)
College or higher _ 931 (61%)

no answer I 32 (2%)

RESIDENCE

Rural [N 204 (33%)
Uroan I ©95 (°5°)

no answer I 25 (2%)

.'. Alberta Health Alberta Colorectal Cancer
Services Screening Program
Digestive Health
Strategic Clinical
Network™

Paper [ 297 (26%)
Electronic [/ 1120 (74%)

PROCEDURES

TYPES OF PROCEDURES

Gastroscopy
186 (12%)

ERCP Gastroscopy &
47 (3%) Colonoscopy
107 (7%)

no answer ==)

10 (1%) Colonoscopy

1167 (77%)

NUMBER OF TIMES FOR PROCEDURES

once |G 501 (33%)
Two to five [N ©0° (60%)

Six or more . 76 (5%)
no answer I 31 (2%)

TRANSLATOR OFFERED (if needed)
Yes || 30 (2%)
No [ 102 (7%)

Not needed [N 1575 (9190)

no answer | 12 (1%)

Printed on 2021-09-10



OVERALL
SATISFACTION WITH CARE

"N/A" and "no answer" excluded from bar chart

My physician/provider spent

The service/care provided was

The time that was given to me in the

My results were communicated to me

My results were explained to me and
| understood them

| would return to see this

—— ¢

| would recommend this endoscopy
unit to family and friends

0% 20% 40%

EXPERIENCE WITH
ENDOSCOPY APPOINTMENT

"N/A" and "no answer" excluded from bar chart

Getting through to the
endoscopy unit by phone

The choice of dates and times you
were offered for your test

The manners of the person who

The information provided to you about
how to prepare for your procedure

The professionalism and
The ease of the registration
The comfort, cleanliness and

The extent to which staff
respected your privacy

0% 20% 40%
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1271133 34 4 2 9 64
1311 98 15 19 6 4 o4
1248 111 38 17 19 20 64
1179146 48 24 26 26 68
132560 19 9 10 26 68
26 5 4 9 66
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783 114 64 10 22 491 33
1073 182 115 17 24 83 23
1328 84 27 9 25 24 20
1305119 23 16 31 4 19
1344 99 14 11 22 8 19
1338100 20 9 28 4 18
1296 134 32 4 23 6 22
10 9 25 6 18

60% 80% 100%
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EXPERIENCE WITH 5 5 ]
k: S 2
NURSING STAFF 2 2
"N/A" and "no answer" excluded from bar chart < 3 F § S
Did they treat you with 1458 25 3 130

courtesy and respect?
Did they listen 142055 5 5 32

carefully to you?

Did they explain things in a way you
could understand?

1419 67 4 5 32

Did you have confidence/trust in the
nursing staff?

1434 43 9 2 29

Did they make it clear that you had a
choice to refuse the procedure?

1029 121 170 162 35

Was your privacy respected at
all times?

1403 68 8 1 37

Were your questions answered in a
way you could understand?

1169 50 6 251 34
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20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

>
EXPERIENCE WITH THE 5 g _
ke S =
ENDOSCOPIST = 2
"N/A" and "no answer" excluded from bar chart < .3 F § E
Did this individual treat you 1423 41 6 8 39

with courtesy and respect?

Did this individual listen
carefully to you?

1351 65 11 48 42

Did this individual explain things in a way
you could understand?

1366 73 8 29 41

Did you have confidence/trust in the
individual who saw you?

1417 45 6 8 41

Did this individual make it clear that you
had a choice to refuse the procedure?

971 112 192 199 43

Was your privacy respected at
all times?

1420 40 6 9 42

Were your questions answered in a
way you could understand?

1085 65 7 283 53
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PATIENT REPORTING PROBLEMS
PREPARING FOR THE PROCEDURE

If yes, did you have a person or number to call
DIFFICULTY DURING PREPARATION regarding this difficulty?

Yes, definitely - 273 (18%) Yes, definitely - 61 (18%)
Yes, to some extent I 64 (4%) Yes, to some extent _ 142 (42%)
No l 109 (7%) No - 130 (39%)
N/A - 525 (35%) N/A | 2 (1%)

no answer 546 (36%) no answer 2 (1%)

COMFORT
DURING AND AFTER PROCEDURE

"N/A" and "no answer" excluded from bar chart

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

METHODOLOGY

Prior to starting the survey, each participating site was asked to select a survey format. Their choices were:
1. ID0% electronic
2.[1100% paper
3.[60% electronic and 50% paper
4.[075% electronic and 25% paper
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Comfort level during
the procedure

Comfort level 24 hours
after the procedure

Endoscopy units were encouraged to experiment with the electronic survey. As an incentive to do so, the DHSCN offered to pay for the
paper surveys as a one-time offer if the site chose the 50% paper and 50% electronic split or the 75% electronic and 25% paper split.

The endoscopy unit was instructed to select either the Spring or Fall rollout, then offer a survey to each consecutive outpatient during the
timeframe indicated below. The C-GRS requires that patient feedback is sought and reviewed annually.

Number of Annual Survey Distribution
Endoscopy Procedures Timeframe Spring Rollout Fall Rollout
> 5000 Procedures 1 month April September
2000-4999 Procedures 2 months April & May Sept & Oct
< 2000 Procedures 3 months April, May & June | Sept, Oct & Nov




PEPES Report | Provincial report | Apr 2021 - Jun 2021 | Page 5

PARTICIPATING SITES

Note: Sites with fewer than 5 responses are not shown in this list.
# responses

Barrhead Healthcare Centre 91
Cardston Health Centre 14
Cold Lake Healthcare Centre 13
Crowsnest Pass Health Centre 37
Foothills Medical Centre 85
Fort Saskatchewan Community Hospital 25
Forzani & MacPhail Colon Cancer Screening Centre 446
Grey Nuns Community Hospital 101
Lac La Biche Health Center 16
Lamont Health Care Centre 36
Medicine Hat Regional Hospital 39
Northern Lights Regional Health Centre 9
Rockyview General Hospital 263
St. Mary's Hospital, Camrose 47
Stettler Hospital & Care Centre 11
Viking Health Centre 23
Wainwright Health Centre 68
WestView Health Centre - Stony Plain 132

Whitecourt Healthcare Centre 42



